

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

Application Number:	DA2020/1406		
Responsible Officer:	Nick Keeler		
Land to be developed (Address):	Lot 13 DP 568333, 60 Federal Parade BROOKVALE NSW 2100		
Proposed Development:	Use of premises as an Educational Establishment (Ancillary Administration)		
Zoning:	Warringah LEP2011 - Land zoned R2 Low Density Residential		
Development Permissible:	Yes		
Existing Use Rights:	No		
Consent Authority:	Northern Beaches Council		
Land and Environment Court Action:	: No		
Owner:	The Trustees of the Order of Hermits of St Augustine		
Applicant:	St Augustine's College Sydney		
Application Lodged:	05/11/2020		
Integrated Development:	No		
Designated Development:	No		
State Reporting Category:	Infrastructure		
Notified:	12/11/2020 to 26/11/2020		
Advertised:	Not Advertised		
Submissions Received:	0		
1	1		

Estimated Cost of Works:	\$ 0.00

Nil

Approval

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IN DETAIL

Clause 4.6 Variation:

Recommendation:

The applicant seeks development consent for the change of use of an existing residential dwelling to an educational establishment that is to be used in association with St Augustine's College.

The site is to accommodate six (6) existing administration staff from the main school campus and will operate from 8am to 4pm, Monday to Friday. Students and teaching staff will not use the site.

No physical works or changes to the two existing onsite parking spaces are proposed. Parking for staff is provided at the main school campus, opposite the site.

ASSESSMENT INTRODUCTION

DA2020/1406 Page 1 of 12



The application has been assessed in accordance with the requirements of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the associated Regulations. In this regard:

- An assessment report and recommendation has been prepared (the subject of this report) taking into account all relevant provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, and the associated regulations;
- A site inspection was conducted and consideration has been given to the impacts of the development upon the subject site and adjoining, surrounding and nearby properties;
- Notification to adjoining and surrounding properties, advertisement (where required) and referral to relevant internal and external bodies in accordance with the Act, Regulations and relevant Development Control Plan;
- A review and consideration of all submissions made by the public and community interest groups in relation to the application;
- A review and consideration of all documentation provided with the application (up to the time of determination);
- A review and consideration of all referral comments provided by the relevant Council Officers, State Government Authorities/Agencies and Federal Government Authorities/Agencies on the proposal.

SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT ISSUES

Warringah Development Control Plan - C3 Parking Facilities Warringah Development Control Plan - D3 Noise

SITE DESCRIPTION

Property Description:	Lot 13 DP 568333, 60 Federal Parade BROOKVALE NSW 2100
Detailed Site Description:	The subject site consists of one (1) allotment located on the northern side of Federal Parade.
	The site is irregular in shape with a frontage of 26m along Federal Parade and a depth of 35.93m. The site has a surveyed area of 901.5m ² .
	The site is located within the R2 Low Density Residential zone and accommodates a two-storey residential dwelling with a detached garage.
	The site falls approx. 2m from the north towards the south.
	The site contains two large canopy trees at the rear with large grassed areas at the front and rear of the dwelling.
	Detailed Description of Adjoining/Surrounding Development
	Adjoining and surrounding development is characterised by low density residential dwellings. The St Augustine's College campus is located opposite the site.

DA2020/1406 Page 2 of 12



Мар:



SITE HISTORY

A search of Council's records has revealed that there are no recent or relevant applications for this site.

The land has been used for residential purposes for an extended period of time.

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT, 1979 (EPAA)

The relevant matters for consideration under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, are:

Section 4.15 Matters for Consideration'	Comments
Section 4.15 (1) (a)(i) – Provisions of any environmental planning instrument	See discussion on "Environmental Planning Instruments" in this report.
Section 4.15 (1) (a)(ii) – Provisions of any draft environmental planning instrument	Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) seeks to replace the existing SEPP No. 55 (Remediation of Land). Public consultation on the draft policy was completed on 13 April 2018. The subject site has been used for residential purposes for an extended period of time. The proposed development retains the residential use of the site, and is not considered a contamination risk.
Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iii) – Provisions of any development control plan	Warringah Development Control Plan applies to this proposal.
Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iiia) – Provisions of any planning agreement	None applicable.
Section 4.15 (1) (a)(iv) –	Division 8A of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent

DA2020/1406 Page 3 of 12



Section 4.15 Matters for	Comments
Consideration'	Comments
Provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 (EP&A Regulation 2000)	authority to consider "Prescribed conditions" of development consent. These matters have been addressed via a condition of consent.
rogulation 2000)	<u>Clause 50(1A)</u> of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the submission of a design verification certificate from the building designer at lodgement of the development application. / This clause is not relevant to this application.
	Clauses 54 and 109 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 allow Council to request additional information. No additional information was requested in this case.
	<u>Clause 92</u> of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent authority to consider AS 2601 - 1991: The Demolition of Structures. This clause is not relevant to this application.
	Clauses 93 and/or 94 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent authority to consider the upgrading of a building (including fire safety upgrade of development). This clause is not relevant to this application.
	Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent authority to consider insurance requirements under the Home Building Act 1989. This clause is not relevant to this application.
	Clause 98 of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the consent authority to consider the provisions of the Building Code of Australia (BCA). This matter has been addressed via a condition of consent.
	<u>Clause 143A</u> of the EP&A Regulation 2000 requires the submission of a design verification certificate from the building designer prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. This clause is not relevant to this application.
Section 4.15 (1) (b) – the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on the natural and built environment and social and	(i) Environmental Impact The environmental impacts of the proposed development on the natural and built environment are addressed under the Warringah Development Control Plan section in this report.
economic impacts in the locality	(ii) Social Impact The proposed development will not have a detrimental social impact in the locality considering the character of the proposal.
	(iii) Economic Impact The proposed development will not have a detrimental economic impact on the locality considering the nature of the existing and proposed land use.
Section 4.15 (1) (c) – the suitability of the site for the	The site is considered suitable for the proposed development.

DA2020/1406 Page 4 of 12



Section 4.15 Matters for Consideration'	Comments
development	
Section 4.15 (1) (d) – any submissions made in accordance with the EPA Act or EPA Regs	See discussion on "Notification & Submissions Received" in this report.
Section 4.15 (1) (e) – the public interest	No matters have arisen in this assessment that would justify the refusal of the application in the public interest.

EXISTING USE RIGHTS

Existing Use Rights are not applicable to this application.

BUSHFIRE PRONE LAND

The site is not classified as bush fire prone land.

NOTIFICATION & SUBMISSIONS RECEIVED

The subject development application has been publicly exhibited from 12/11/2020 to 26/11/2020 in accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and the relevant Development Control Plan.

As a result of the public exhibition of the application Council received no submissions.

REFERRALS

No referrals were sent in relation to this application

ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENTS (EPIs)*

All, Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the merit assessment of this application.

In this regard, whilst all provisions of each Environmental Planning Instruments (SEPPs, REPs and LEPs), Development Controls Plans and Council Policies have been considered in the assessment, many provisions contained within the document are not relevant or are enacting, definitions and operational provisions which the proposal is considered to be acceptable against.

As such, an assessment is provided against the controls relevant to the merit consideration of the application hereunder.

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) and State Regional Environmental Plans (SREPs)

SEPP Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities 2017

PART 4 - SCHOOLS

Part 4, Clause 35 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Educational Establishments and Child Care Facilities) 2017 stipulates that:

DA2020/1406 Page 5 of 12



- (6) Before determining a development application for development of a kind referred to in subclause (1), (3) or (5), the consent authority must take into consideration—
- (a) the design quality of the development when evaluated in accordance with the design quality principles set out in Schedule 4, and
- (b) whether the development enables the use of school facilities (including recreational facilities) to be shared with the community.

The design quality principles are set out and addressed as follows:

Principle 1—context, built form and landscape

Schools should be designed to respond to and enhance the positive qualities of their setting, landscape and heritage, including Aboriginal cultural heritage. The design and spatial organisation of buildings and the spaces between them should be informed by site conditions such as topography, orientation and climate.

Landscape should be integrated into the design of school developments to enhance on-site amenity, contribute to the streetscape and mitigate negative impacts on neighbouring sites.

School buildings and their grounds on land that is identified in or under a local environmental plan as a scenic protection area should be designed to recognise and protect the special visual qualities and natural environment of the area, and located and designed to minimise the development's visual impact on those qualities and that natural environment.

Comment:

The proposed development involves a change of use of an existing dwelling to be used for the purpose of an educational establishment. No physical works are proposed. The site is located opposite the main St Augustine's College campus and is proposed to be used for operational and administrative purposes.

Principle 2—sustainable, efficient and durable

Good design combines positive environmental, social and economic outcomes. Schools and school buildings should be designed to minimise the consumption of energy, water and natural resources and reduce waste and encourage recycling.

Schools should be designed to be durable, resilient and adaptable, enabling them to evolve over time to meet future requirements.

Comment:

No building works are proposed.

Principle 3—accessible and inclusive

School buildings and their grounds should provide good wayfinding and be welcoming, accessible and inclusive to people with differing needs and capabilities.

Note. Wayfinding refers to information systems that guide people through a physical environment and enhance their understanding and experience of the space.

DA2020/1406 Page 6 of 12



Schools should actively seek opportunities for their facilities to be shared with the community and cater for activities outside of school hours.

Comment:

The proposal is for a change of use of the land.

Principle 4—health and safety

Good school development optimises health, safety and security within its boundaries and the surrounding public domain, and balances this with the need to create a welcoming and accessible environment.

Comment:

The proposed change of use is considered to achieve the principle requirements and does not impact upon the main school campus.

Principle 5—amenity

Schools should provide pleasant and engaging spaces that are accessible for a wide range of educational, informal and community activities, while also considering the amenity of adjacent development and the local neighbourhood.

Schools located near busy roads or near rail corridors should incorporate appropriate noise mitigation measures to ensure a high level of amenity for occupants.

Schools should include appropriate, efficient, stage and age appropriate indoor and outdoor learning and play spaces, access to sunlight, natural ventilation, outlook, visual and acoustic privacy, storage and service areas.

Comment:

The existing building is expected to provide appropriate amenity to the school staff. No children or visitors are expected to utilise the site.

Principle 6—whole of life, flexible and adaptive

School design should consider future needs and take a whole-of-life-cycle approach underpinned by site wide strategic and spatial planning. Good design for schools should deliver high environmental performance, ease of adaptation and maximise multi-use facilities.

Comment:

No building or site works are proposed.

Principle 7—aesthetics

School buildings and their landscape setting should be aesthetically pleasing by achieving a built form that has good proportions and a balanced composition of elements. Schools should respond to positive elements from the site and surrounding neighbourhood and have a positive impact on the quality and character of a neighbourhood.

DA2020/1406 Page 7 of 12



The built form should respond to the existing or desired future context, particularly, positive elements from the site and surrounding neighbourhood, and have a positive impact on the quality and sense of identity of the neighbourhood.

Comment:

No change to the existing building and curtilage is proposed.

Warringah Local Environmental Plan 2011

Is the development permissible?	Yes		
After consideration of the merits of the proposal, is the development consistent with:			
aims of the LEP?			
zone objectives of the LEP?	Yes		

Principal Development Standards

Standard	Requirement	Proposed	% Variation	Complies
Height of Buildings:	8.5m	As existing	N/A	Yes

Compliance Assessment

Clause	Compliance with Requirements
4.3 Height of buildings	Yes

Warringah Development Control Plan

Built Form Controls

This proposal relates to the change of use of an existing dwelling to an educational establishment. No change to the existing built form of the building is proposed.

Compliance Assessment

Clause	-	Consistency Aims/Objectives
A.5 Objectives	Yes	Yes
C2 Traffic, Access and Safety	Yes	Yes
C3 Parking Facilities	No	Yes
D3 Noise	Yes	Yes
D8 Privacy	Yes	Yes
D14 Site Facilities	Yes	Yes
D18 Accessibility and Adaptability	Yes	Yes

Detailed Assessment

DA2020/1406 Page 8 of 12



C3 Parking Facilities

Merit consideration

The development is considered against the underlying Objectives of the Control as follows:

To provide adequate off street carparking.

Comment:

The development provides the following on-site car parking:

Use	Appendix 1 Calculation	Required	Provided	Difference (+/-)
Educational establishment	1 space per staff member in attendance	6 spaces	2 spaces	-4 spaces

While the site is deficient 4 parking spaces, the change of use of the site will not result in an overall increase in school staff or parking demand. Parking for school staff is provided on the main campus opposite the site. Staff at the site will continue to use the main campus parking facilities. As such, the proposal is not expected to increase the parking demand within the locality. The existing parking facilities are deemed adequate in this circumstance.

• To site and design parking facilities (including garages) to have minimal visual impact on the street frontage or other public place.

Comment:

No change to the existing onsite parking provision is proposed.

• To ensure that parking facilities (including garages) are designed so as not to dominate the street frontage or other public spaces.

Comment:

No change to the existing onsite parking provision is proposed.

Having regard to the above assessment, it is concluded that the proposed development is consistent with the relevant objectives of WDCP and the objectives specified in s1.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. Accordingly, this assessment finds that the proposal is supported, in this particular circumstance.

D3 Noise

The nature of the proposed development, being a change of use of an existing residential dwelling to an ancillary administration office space for the St Augustine's College, is not expected to increase noise generation from the existing use of the site. The site is not proposed to be utilised by students or teaching staff and will only be utilised during school terms with no operation on weekends, public holidays or school holidays.

DA2020/1406 Page 9 of 12



THREATENED SPECIES, POPULATIONS OR ECOLOGICAL COMMUNITIES

The proposal will not significantly affect threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or their habitats.

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN

The proposal is consistent with the principles of Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design.

POLICY CONTROLS

Northern Beaches Section 7.12 Contributions Plan 2019

As the estimated cost of works is less than \$100,001.00 the policy is not applicable to the assessment of this application.

CONCLUSION

The site has been inspected and the application assessed having regard to all documentation submitted by the applicant and the provisions of:

- Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
- Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000;
- All relevant and draft Environmental Planning Instruments;
- Warringah Local Environment Plan;
- Warringah Development Control Plan; and
- Codes and Policies of Council.

This assessment has taken into consideration the submitted plans, Statement of Environmental Effects, all other documentation supporting the application and public submissions, and does not result in any unreasonable impacts on surrounding, adjoining, adjacent and nearby properties subject to the conditions contained within the recommendation.

In consideration of the proposal and the merit consideration of the development, the proposal is considered to be:

- Consistent with the objectives of the DCP
- Consistent with the zone objectives of the LEP
- Consistent with the aims of the LEP
- Consistent with the objectives of the relevant EPIs
- Consistent with the objects of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the appropriate controls and that all processes and assessments have been satisfactorily addressed.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council as the consent authority grant Development Consent to DA2020/1406 for Use of premises as an Educational Establishment (Ancillary Administration) on land at Lot 13 DP 568333, 60 Federal Parade, BROOKVALE, subject to the conditions printed below:

DA2020/1406 Page 10 of 12



DEVELOPMENT CONSENT OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS

1. Approved Plans and Supporting Documentation

The development must be carried out in compliance (except as amended by any other condition of consent) with the following:

a) Approved Plans

Architectural Plans - Endorsed with Council's stamp						
Drawing No. Dated Prepared By						
A-2000 Rev 02 26/10/2020 FJMT Studio						

b) Any plans and / or documentation submitted to satisfy the Conditions of this consent.

In the event of any inconsistency between conditions of this consent and the drawings/documents referred to above, the conditions of this consent will prevail.

Reason: To ensure the work is carried out in accordance with the determination of Council and approved plans.

2. Approved Land Use

Nothing in this consent shall authorise the use of site as detailed on the approved plans for any land use of the site beyond the definition of an *Educational Establishment (Ancillary Office Premises)*.

Any variation to the approved land use and/occupancy of any unit beyond the scope of the above definition will require the submission to Council of a new development application.

Reason: To ensure compliance with the terms of this consent.

3. No consent for additional staff/students

This consent is for the use of the site only and does not grant consent for any increase to staff or student numbers.

Reason: To ensure compliance with the terms of this consent.

ON-GOING CONDITIONS THAT MUST BE COMPLIED WITH AT ALL TIMES

4. Hours of Operation

The hours of operation are to be restricted to:

- Monday to Friday 8:00am to 4:00pm
- Saturday No operation
- Sunday and Public Holidays No operation

Reason: To ensure that amenity of the surrounding locality is maintained.

DA2020/1406 Page 11 of 12



5. Waste Collection & Deliveries

Waste and recyclable material, generated by this premises, must not be collected and deliveries to the tenancy must not occur between the hours of 7pm and 7am on any day.

Reason: To protect the acoustic amenity of surrounding properties.

In signing this report, I declare that I do not have a Conflict of Interest.

Signed

Nick Keeler, Planner

April

The application is determined on 10/12/2020, under the delegated authority of:

Rodney Piggott, Manager Development Assessments

DA2020/1406 Page 12 of 12